The Applicant submitted to m1 a document entitled “financial-cert.pdf” 
which demonstrated no disclosable financial information for any of the clinical investigators 
participating in Study B2319. 

Patient Disposition 

Table 8 showed the disposition of subjects in the full analysis set (FAS) for the 52-week study. 
Three hundred seventy-seven (N=377) subjects were randomized 1:1 to receive either LCZ696 
(N=187) or enalapril (N=190). Two patients were mis-randomized (did not receive and study 
medication) and therefore excluded from the FAS. In total, 41 subjects (22%) in the LCZ696 arm 
and 50 subjects (27%) in the enalapril arm discontinued treatment.

[...]

evaluation of efficacy supports a recommendation to update Section 14.2 of the Entresto USPI

(b) (4)to reflect the results of the NT-proBNP bridging biomarker 

8. Review of Safety 

Safety Review Approach 

The safety set (SAF) consists of all randomized patients who received at least one dose of study 
drug. Three hundred seventy-five (375) subjects comprised the Part 2 SAF, including 187 
subjects treated with LCZ696 and 188 subjects treated with enalapril. Given the prior full 
approval of Entresto indicated for the treatment of pediatric patients with HF and LVSD based 
on the Study B2319 12-week IA data (NDA 207620/S-013), and well-known safety profile of